
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 27 January 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2022 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5.   CEMETERIES PROVISION (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6.   RESIDENT INSIGHT (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

7.   CLIMATE CHANGE & NATURE EMERGENCY ANNUAL UPDATE 2023  
(Pages 27 - 68) 
 

8.   COMMUNITY GRANTS (Pages 69 - 90) 
 

9.   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2023  
(Pages 91 - 92) 

10.   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 93 - 104) 
 

11.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 (Pages 105 - 114) 
 

12.   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

 There are changes required to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation of Powers to 
Officers, following recent changes to the Council’s staffing structures. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Council’s Scheme of Delegation of Powers to Officers that are the 
responsibility of the Cabinet, be updated to:- 
 

(a) replace all references to “Executive Head” with “Strategic Director”; and 
 

(b) include a new delegation to “Assistant Director”, in respect of all powers 
currently delegated to Strategic Directors, Service Managers and all other 
Council officers. 

 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Edward Heron 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

  

 

CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2023 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
December 2022 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  
  

1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 
5), and HRA (section 6). 

 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2022/23 in February 2022, this report 
provides an update on the General Fund, Ca
[...]
793 38 1,831

91 131 131

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 81 81 81

Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 150

Capital Financing Costs - Settlement Adjustment 8,322 8,322 8,322

Capital Financing Costs - Internal Borrowing 231 231 231

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 21,305 22,530 61 22,591

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,920 -7,508 190 -7,318 

Contribution to Capital - supporting Housing Strategy 9,120 9,120 9,120

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit 200 1,612 190 1,802

Use of HRA Reserve for Major Projects -200 -200 -200 

0

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 1,412 190 1,602

General Management

Special Services

Homeless Assistance

Nov-22 Feb-23

Cyclical Maintenance

Reactive Maintenance

10



CABINET: 1 FEBRUARY 2023    PORTFOLIO: PEOPLE AND PLACES 
 

CEMETERIES PROVISION  
 
  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That the Cabinet approves the following recommendations: 

 
i. In order to meet predicted future interment needs, officers carry out further work to 

progress the expansion of interment provision at Calshot cemetery, and that the Cabinet 
agree a new budget of £60,000 to facilitate this work; 
 

ii. In order to meet predicted future interment needs, officers continue discussions with the 
landowners of the adjacent and adjoining land identified at Milford Cemetery, with a 
subsequent project budget to be confirmed at a later date; 

 
iii. To progress a review of eight closed churchyards, and two additional nearing closure, to 

ensure the associated transferred liabilities and risks are in full compliance with 
legislation; and 

 
iv. To progress options for cremated remains columbaria and identify the most appropriate 

locations in our cemeteries, paying particular attention to Calshot and Milford Road. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
  

2.1 A local authority is defined as a burial authority under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2.2 The Act states burial authorities may provide and maintain cemeteries whether in or outside 

their area. It has historically been the
[...]
strative or 
professional occupations. 

C1 Supervisory, clerical and junior managerial roles, administrative or 
professional occupations. 

C2 Skilled manual workers. 

DE Semi-skilled and unskilled manual workers; State pensioners, casual 
and lowest grade workers, unemployed with state benefits only. 

 

26



 

 

CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2023 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND COASTAL 
/ALL 

CLIMATE CHANGE & NATURE EMERGENCY ANNUAL UPDATE 
2023 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet: - 

a) Acknowledges activities undertaken and progress made in 2022 in response to the 
declared Climate Change and Nature Emergency; 

b) Acknowledges that NFDC’s role as a Local Authority is to support National 
Government policy around change and the environment; but as leaders of place, we 
can work with partners and the public to encourage all to understand and play their 
part; 

c) Approves the Climate Change and Nature Emergency Action Plan 2023 (Appendix 
5); 

d) Supports the strategic direction of NFDC’s climate action, as set out in this report, on 
the understanding that the three prioritised programmes of activity (Carbon 
Reduction, Climate Adaptation and Nature Recovery) are intended to ensure best 
results and maximum value for money; and 

e) Agree to set a 5-Year Climate Change and Nature Emergency Strategy and Action 
Plan 2023-2028 in summer 2023, in accordance with the revised Corporate Plan 
2023-2027, with progress to be reported annually aligning activity to the financial 
year. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report provides an update on progress towards achieving the aims of the Climate 
and Nature Emergency Declaration.  As committed in October 2021, an annual report 
is to be produced which summarises activity over the previous 12 months and sets out 
intended activity for the coming 12 months.  This report covers the past period January 
2022 to January 2023, with the Action Plan at Appendix 5 outlining activity to be 
undertaken from January 2023.  The Acti
[...]
 financed by loan (internal borrowing), 
and has increased the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), the Council is required 
to make a provision to repay a proportion of the accumulated amount each year.  This 
amount is charged to revenue and is called the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  
This charge reduces the CFR each year and is based on the expected economic use 
period related to the capital expenditure. 
 

4.2. Full Council is required to approve an MRP statement in advance of each financial 
year.  The Council is recommended to approve the following MRP statement: 

 
“ For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has given rise to a 
CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than that incurred on investment 
property and dwellings, shall be to charge revenue an amount equal to the 
depreciation of any asset financed by loan. The MRP policy specific to 
investment properties and dwellings financed by loan, shall be to charge 
revenue an amount equivalent to the sum of borrowing utilised, over a 
repayment period of 50 years.” 

 
5. ENVIRONMENTAL / CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND LOCAL ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL COMMENTS 
 

6.1 The Panel at their meeting on 19 January 2023 supported the Capital Strategy as set 

out in the report, including the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement.  

 
7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

 
7.1 The Capital Strategy, at circa £139 million, represents a significant expenditure for 

this Council over the medium term. The Council looks to utilise cash balances but 

also forecasts the requirement for external borrowing however the proposal shows 

this to be at a prudent level and well within the Councils capacity. 

  

 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        
Strategic Director Corporate Resources and Transformation 
Section 151 Officer      
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001  
[...]
on the expected economic use period related to 

the capital expenditure. 

Full Council is required to approve an MRP statement in advance of each financial year.  The 

Council is recommended to approve the following MRP statement: 

“ For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has 
given rise to a CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than 

that incurred on investment property and dwellings, shall be to charge 
 revenue an amount equal to the depreciation of any asset financed by 
loan. The MRP policy specific to investment properties and dwellings  
financed by loan, shall be to charge revenue an amount equivalent to 
 the sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment period of 50 years.” 

 
For Council Housing and the refinancing settlement of 2012, the Council approved a business 

plan that charged amounts to revenue to ensure that any borrowings are reduced in 

accordance with the maturity of the debt outstanding.  The proposed 2023/24 HRA budget 

confirms that new borrowing is required is produce a balanced budget and provide the 

necessary finance to the Capital Programme. 

Asset management: Service Managers from across the Council manage assets in their 

service delivery areas.  The Council’s Service Manager for Estates and Valuation has overall 

responsibility for the management of the Council’s property estate records, including liaising 

with the Council’s Accountancy department on statutory annual financial reporting. To 

ensure that property assets continue to be of long-term use, the Council will be producing an 

overarching Accommodation Strategy. 

109



 

 

Asset disposals: When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so that the 

proceeds (capital receipts), can be spent on new assets or to repay debt. Repayments of 

capital grants, loans and investments also generate capital receipts. Council dwelling sales 

through the Right to Buy scheme also generate capital receipts. Although some of these are 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
  Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Edward Heron 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Bellows 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 

 

Christine Hopkins 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Roxanne King, Chris Noble, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Iain Park, Sheryl Parry, Ryan Stevens, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and 
Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr S Davies. 
 

62   LEADERS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Leader announced that she was delighted to be receiving the initial findings of 
an independent survey with New Forest residents. The survey showed strong 
performance for the authority against national benchmarks, along with some areas 
for improvement. The Council would be evidence based, using data and insight to 
ensure that resources were spent wisely.  The Cabinet would look at the feedback 
from residents in setting priorities moving forwards.  
 
The Council would continue to work with partners in the cost of living steering group 
to understand how to target our work together.  The Leader reported that funding 
had been awarded to over 15 New Forest organisations to contribute to costs of 
setting up and running warm spaces in the winter.  
 
Support was being provided to local businesses and last month a new free scheme 
had been launched offering start-up support.  Over 17 New Forest residents and 
businesses had benefitted from advice and guidance.  The new Platinum Jubilee 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

Business Park would be opening in the spring and this was already over one third 
let. 
 
The 2023 New Forest Shop Doctor programme had recently been launched, which 
aimed to improve the customer experience in town centres throughout the New 
Forest through a series of ‘Mystery Shopper’ visits. This was available to 
independent retail and hospitality businesses in Hythe, Lyndhurst, New Milton and 
Barton, as well as Milford on Sea and Brockenhurst. To date over 70 businesses 
had been recruited to participate. 
 

63   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

64   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

65   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

66   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2022 INCLUSIVE)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 5), 
and HRA (section 6) be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment & Corporate Services / All 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder presented the financial monitoring report, highlighting that it 
provided an update to the end of the third quarter of the financial year.  He felt that 
on the whole the Council was in a good, stable position financially. However, he 
drew attention to the Housing Revenue Account, recognising the high level of 
expenditure in this area to provide more housing which was of benefit to residents. 
 
The Section 151 officer outlined that the report covered the financial position of the 
General Fund budget, Capital Programme and HRA for the period April to 
December 2022 inclusive.  Section 4 of the report and Appendix 1 and 2 set out the 
breakdown in General Fund variations.  This had resulted in a reduction in outturn 
spend compared to the previous monitoring report. 
 
The General Fund showed a forecast spend of £21.373 million for the year, an 
overall increase of £699,000 from the original budget estimate.  The Capital 
Programme was being reduced marginally to £41.599 million for the year.  The 
Council was on track to deliver a significant programme this financial year. 
 
The HRA budget was set out in section 6 of the report.  It showed signs of financial 
pressure, with a reduction in income and an increase in cost pressures. Any 
ongoing variations would be considered in the context of the 2023/24 budget which 
would come forward to the Cabinet on 15 February. 
 
It was recognised that it was forecast to generate an additional £84,000 as a result 
of increases in recycling income and a member questioned whether this would 
continue.  In response the Portfolio Holder reported that HCC would be providing a 
new MRF for the sorting of recycling materials, however, the final details had not 
been provided by the County regarding the proposed financial arrangements with 
the District Council on the sale of recycling materials. 
 

67   CEMETERIES PROVISION  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following recommendations be approved: 

 
1. In order to meet predicted future interment needs, officers carry out further work 

to progress the expansion of interment provision at Calshot cemetery, and that 
the Cabinet agree a new budget of £60,000 to facilitate this work; 

 
2. In order to meet predicted future interment needs, officers continue discussions 

with the landowners of the adjacent and adjoining land identified at Milford 
Cemetery, with a subsequent project budget to be confirmed at a later date; 

 
3. To progress a review of eight closed churchyards, and two additional nearing 

closure, to ensure the associated transferred liabilities and risks are in full 
compliance with legislation; and 

 
4. To progress options for cremated remains columbaria and identify the most 

appropriate locations in our cemeteries, paying particular attention to Calshot 
and Milford Road. 

 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
People and Places 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report expressing that it was important with a 
growing population to review the capacity of cemeteries in order to meet the 
demand in the future. 
 
The Grounds and Streetscene Manager reported that a local authority is defined as 
a burial authority under the Local Government Act 1972.  The Act states burial 
authorities may provide and maintain cemeteries in or outside of their area.  The 
Council had historically preferred to provide interment provision on suitable land 
inside the district boundary.  It was important to consider the future predicted 
interment needs and plan for cemetery provision.  This had been considered until at 
least 2040. 
 
The report also considered a review of closed churchyards and the liabilities and 
risks to ensure that Council was in full compliance with legislation. 
 
Members expressed their support to the recommendations in the report, 
highlighting the importance of planning future cemetery provision.  The importance 
of the work the service provided was also acknowledged along with the sensitively 
delivered provision of welfare funerals. 
 

68   RESIDENT INSIGHT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following be supported: 
 
1. The next steps as outlined within the report; 

 
2. A two-yearly resident survey going forward; and  
 
3. Sharing findings and anonymised data with our partners 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader’s 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader presented the report and expressed her full support to using the results 
of the survey to shape future Council priorities as well as a resident survey being 
carried out on a two yearly basis. 
 
The Service Manager – Elections and Business Improvement highlighted that the 
key findings of the recent survey were presented in the report.  Members had 
received a briefing on the results of the survey and they had been considered by 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The sample of results closely matched 
the population profile which meant that there was confidence in the reliability of the 
results. The findings would be used to consider improvements to how the Council 
delivered its services in the future.  
 
Members acknowledged the value in conducting a survey to determine the views of 
residents, and following a review to consider and identify areas for improvement.  It 
was suggested that as it was recommended to carry out a survey on a two-yearly 
basis, that the District Council could look to use a comparable local authority to that 
of the New Forest, rather than the national benchmarks in the future. It was 
recognised that the District Council could explore whether benchmarking against 
local authorities with similar characteristics would be possible.   
 
Members felt that the results were very positive and a credit to the work of officers 
in delivering services to residents and businesses in challenging times, but it was 
also acknowledged that more could be done to improve. 
 
The Cabinet requested that their thanks be passed onto the officers who had been 
involved in the resident insight survey. 
 

69   CLIMATE CHANGE & NATURE EMERGENCY ANNUAL UPDATE 2023  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the activities undertaken and progress made in 2022 in response to the 

declared Climate Change and Nature Emergency be acknowledged; 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
2. That the NFDC’s role as a Local Authority be acknowledged which is to support 

National Government policy around change and the environment; but as leaders 
of place, we can work with partners and the public to encourage all to 
understand and play their part; 

 
3. That the Climate Change and Nature Emergency Action Plan 2023 (Appendix 5) 

be approved; 
 

4. That the strategic direction of NFDC’s climate action be supported, as set out in 
this report, on the understanding that the three prioritised programmes of 
activity (Carbon Reduction, Climate Adaptation and Nature Recovery) are 
intended to ensure best results and maximum value for money; and 

 
5. That it be agreed to set a 5-Year Climate Change and Nature Emergency 

Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2028 in summer 2023, in accordance with the 
revised Corporate Plan 2023-2027, with progress to be reported annually 
aligning activity to the financial year. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environmental and Coastal / All 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Climate Change Manager provided a brief overview of the report, which 
included an update on the progress towards achieving the aims of the Climate and 
Nature Emergency Declaration.  Background information had been provided with 
data of climate change projections in the New Forest as well as baseline data.  This 
had been compared to neighbouring authorities and national statistics.  Section 5 of 
the report provided an update on the Strategic Action plan for 2022 and section 6 
set out the Strategic Direction for 2023. 
 
Members of Cabinet and the Council expressed their support to the report 
confirming the importance of reducing impact on the environment and to adopt a 
more sustainable approach.  It was important for the District Council to take a lead 
in its approach and it was hoped that others would follow. The nature element of the 
emergency was recognised and it was hoped that everyone could get involved and 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

make small steps to improve the environment, with for example, the installation of 
swift boxes to properties. 
 
It was recognised that the New Forest had the highest domestic and industrial 
emissions and the second highest transport and commercial emissions when 
compared to other District Council areas in Hampshire.  A Member expressed 
concern that with the proposed new development on the Waterside and with the 
Freeport, that transport and commercial emissions would increase having a further 
negative impact on the District. 
 
The Council’s appointed representative on the Freeport Board responded to the 
points raised.  He reported that the Freeport was proposed to be the greenest 
Freeport and would be aiming for net zero, both in terms of carbon and nature.  The 
Freeport would help to grow the economy of the New Forest in a sustainable way.  
The largest oil refinery in the UK was also located in the District which was a 
significant factor in the high level of industrial emissions.  However, it was 
suggested that in the future hydrogen might be produced by Exxon rather than oil. 
 
A member outlined that whilst the report provided clear data, it should be noted that 
not all residents were worried about climate change, and indeed some may not see 
the immediate impact as negative for our locality. 
 
Members suggested that a briefing be provided to all councillors after the election 
on the climate change and nature emergency.  This would help members to 
disseminate information to local residents.  It was also suggested by a member that 
consideration be given regarding the messaging to residents on this matter. 
 

70   COMMUNITY GRANTS  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Community Grant awards, totalling £129,600 in revenue grants and 

£92,000 in capital grants, as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in 
Appendix 2, be approved for inclusion in the Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
proposed budget for 2023/24; 
 

2. That the proposed changes as set out in section 4.2 of the report be approved; 
and 

 
3. That the Community Transport grants as set out in section 5.5 of the report be 

approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
People and Places 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
8 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder supported the community grant proposals and expressed his 
thanks to those members who had been involved in the Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Service Manager – Revenue and Benefits reported that the community grant 
applications had been received from a wide range of groups throughout the district.  
27 applications had been received requesting in excess of the budget available for 
both revenue and capital grants.  The recommendation sought approval of 13 
revenue grant applications, totalling £129,000 and £92,000 towards 6 capital 
grants.   
 
The Task and Finish Group also recommended that changes be made to the 
process for the following year as outlined in the report.  Community Transport 
Grants were proposed to be supported in 2023/24 to provide funding towards three 
transport projects with funding in excess of £50,000. 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group expressed his thanks to the officers 
involved in community grant process for their help and support. 
 

71   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2023  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the current scheme of members’ 
allowances be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2023. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
N/A. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
All Members of the Cabinet had been granted a dispensation to speak and vote on 
this item. 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
9 

 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Service Manager for Democratic and Support Services introduced this 
technical paper.  The Council is required annually to adopt a scheme of members’ 
allowances as part of the budget setting process.  The Council could only make 
changes to the members’ allowance scheme following recommendations from an 
Independent Renumeration Panel.  In July 2022 a review had been carried out by 
an Independent Renumeration Panel and the current scheme had been adopted. 
 
Following the new Council in May, a further review of members’ allowances would 
be carried out, likely to be in 2024. 
 
A Member spoke of the Electoral Review and the financial savings and questioned 
whether following a review of members’ workload, whether allowances would be 
increased and therefore negate the savings. 
 
In response the Service Manager reported that the Medium Term Financial Plan 
outlined that there would be an initial annual saving of £80,000 out of the Electoral 
Review.  This would need to be monitored as there were likely to be additional 
savings on, for example travel expenses.  However, the Independent Renumeration 
Panel would review members workload under the new Council and form new 
recommendations on members’ allowances. 
 
Members spoke about the importance of members’ allowances in order to attract 
and encourage diversity of members.  It was not possible for some residents to 
become a councillor if their financial position was adversely affected. 
 

72   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approve and recommend to Full Council that: 
 
1. The schedule of projects, as included at Appendix 1 and 2 of the Cabinet report 

be approved within the 2023/24 budget, noting this commits the Council to 
expenditure beyond 23/24 whereby a project commences in 2023/24 and 
extends into future years; and 

 
2. The Vehicle & Plant replacement programme be approved for a 2 year period, 

covering purchases due in 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 
 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
10 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported the significant expenditure proposed to be spent in 
order to maintain and replace assets.  The Council was in a fortunate position that 
this multi million pound programme could be funded and he spoke of the need to 
maintain and replace equipment.  He was pleased to be able to present the report 
and felt that the finances of the Council were well run with prudent financial 
management. 
 
The Section 151 officer confirmed that the report looked at the proposed future 
expenditure in relation to the asset maintenance and replacement programme and 
the general fund capital projects for 2023/24.  It provided an indicative budget to 
2024/25. 
 
The Asset maintenance and replacement budget was financed through the general 
fund revenue budget.  The proposed budget for next year aligned to the proposed 
projects listed in the report.  The Capital programme was proposed to be funded in 
several ways; through external grant funding, CIL, developer contributions and 
NFDC resources. 
 
Significant expenditure had been allocated towards the cyclical replacement of 
older vehicles with greener, cleaner and more fuel efficient vehicles.  The 
programme also included, a provisional sum to the Hardley Depot Project, in order 
to provide a suitable facility to deliver one of the key front line services. 
 
A member of Cabinet spoke about the Council funding the Hardley depot at a cost 
of £7 million, as a huge level of investment for the long term which would provide a 
new modern efficient facility.  He also highlighted the importance and benefits of 
expenditure on the public conveniences modernisation programme.   
 
In response to a question regarding the impact of inflation on the programme, the 
Portfolio Holder reported that adjustments had been made in the report to account 
for inflation and that a prudent approach had been taken, however it was not 
possible to guarantee the figures within the report would not increase. 
 

73   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the Capital Strategy 2023/24 be 
approved, including the adoption of the following MRP statement: 
 
“ For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has given rise to 
a CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than that incurred on investment 
property and dwellings, shall be to charge revenue an amount equal to the 
depreciation of any asset financed by loan. The MRP policy specific to 
investment properties and dwellings financed by loan, shall be to charge 



 
Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
11 

 

revenue an amount equivalent to the sum of borrowing utilised, over a 
repayment period of 50 years.” 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that this was a high level document which outlined a 
total capital expenditure of £139 million.  The report included how expenditure it 
would be financed, using internal financing wherever possible but also consider the 
use of external financing. 
 
The Section 151 officer confirmed that the report brings together the proposed 
capital expenditure for 2023/24.  A significant programme of expenditure had been 
proposed over the next 3 years.  The proposed funding was highlighted in the 
report, utilising internal funding as much as possible, and external resources, as 
required. 
 
The report also included the Minimum Revenue Provision statement, which was 
consistent with the policy over the last few years. 
 

74   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Council’s Scheme of Delegation of Powers to Officers that are the 
responsibility of the Cabinet, be updated to:- 
 
(a) replace all references to “Executive Head” with “Strategic Director”; and 
 
(b) include a new delegation to “Assistant Director”, in respect of all powers 

currently delegated to Strategic Directors, Service Managers and all other 
Council officers. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


